

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 22, 2015, 1:59 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E OF

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 92255-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD BAKER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

APRIL S. BENSON,
WSBA # 40766
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
OID #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED7

 A. Baker Does Not Address Any of the Criteria Under RAP
 13.4(b) Justifying Review of a Court of Appeals Decision7

 B. Baker Has Not Shown Error in the Commissioner’s
 Factual Findings, Which are Verities.....9

 C. The Court of Appeals Properly Concluded That Baker
 Was Discharged From Work for Disqualifying
 Misconduct.....10

 D. The Court Should Decline to Accept Review on the Basis
 of an Alleged Error in the Agency Record That Baker
 Raises for the First Time.....14

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , No. 71991-2-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. July 13, 2015)	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Barker v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 127 Wn. App. 588, 112 P.3d 536 (2005).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cummings v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 355 P.3d 1155, (2015).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	11
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	14
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8, 9, 10
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	9

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	9
RCW 34.05.554(1).....	14
RCW 34.05.558	8
RCW 34.05.566(1).....	14
RCW 34.05.574	2
RCW 50.01.010	10
RCW 50.04.294	10

RCW 50.04.294(1)(a).....	6, 11, 13
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	11
RCW 50.04.294(2)(d).....	6, 11, 13
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....	6, 11, 13
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	10
RCW 50.32.120	9

Rules

RAP 10.3(g).....	9
RAP 10.3(h).....	9
RAP 13.4.....	7
RAP 13.4(b).....	1, 2, 7, 9, 14, 15
RAP 2.5(a)	14
